o if an event of default occurs, the Company shall have the right to capitalise any 

amount owing to it. 

2. Capitalisation of Loan 

- The Parties entered into loan agreement dated 25 July 2017 (“Loan Agreement A”) 

pursuant to which the Company made available a shareholder loan for a total principal 

amount of EUR 15,600,000.00 (fifteen million six hundred thousand Euro). In terms of 

this agreement, the total outstanding amount, including interest, as at the date of the 

Settlement Agreement is EUR 15,831,601.00 (fifteen million eight hundred and thirty-

one thousand and six hundred and one Euro) (“Debt A”) 

- The Parties also entered into a loan agreement dated 4 June 2019 (“Loan Agreement 

B”) pursuant to which the Company made available a shareholder loan for a total 

principal amount of EUR 875,000.00 (eight hundred and seventy-five thousand Euro). 

In terms of this agreement, the total outstanding amount, including interest, as at the 

date of the Settlement Agreement is EUR 889,407.00 (eight hundred and eighty-nine 

thousand four hundred and seven Euro) (“Debt B”). 

- The Parties have on the 25 November 2019 entered into a loan settlement agreement 

(the “Settlement Agreement”) in order to capitalise Debt A and Debt B and release 

Cablenet from its obligations and liabilities under Loan Agreement A and Loan